

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GREGORY MCRAE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

VANITA GUPTA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
HOLLY A. THOMAS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 307-3714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT

I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING MCRAE’S MOTIONS FOR
A NEW TRIAL AND AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING15

A. *Standard Of Review*15

B. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In
Declining To Grant McRae A New Trial On The Basis
Of His Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder Diagnosis*16

1. *The Evidence Of McRae’s Psychological
Condition Is Not Newly Discovered*17

2. *Dr. Janzen’s Diagnosis Could Have Been
Discovered Through Due Diligence*18

3. *Evidence Of McRae’s PTSD Would Not
Have Changed The Outcome Of His Trial*20

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
In Denying McRae’s Untimely Motion For A New
Trial Or Evidentiary Hearing Based Upon Pretrial
Publicity*29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. <i>Because The Evidence In Question Is Not “Newly Discovered,” McRae’s Motion Is Untimely</i>	29
2. <i>The Pretrial Publicity Did Not Change The Outcome Of The Case</i>	32
3. <i>Even If Perricone’s Identity Or McRae’s Theories About Reporters’ Sources Can Be Characterized As The “New Evidence” In Question, The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Motion For New Trial</i>	35
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING MCRAE’S REQUEST FOR A SENTENCING VARIANCE	42
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	42
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Denying McRae’s Request For A Sentencing Variance</i>	43
III MCRAE’S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 1519 SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	47
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	47
B. <i>Section 1519 Prohibits The Destruction Of All Physical Objects</i>	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 10 Ga. 511 (Ga. 1851)	16
<i>Henslee v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1957)	39
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	47, 49
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	47
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	38-39
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. La. 2013)	41
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 595 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1012 (1980)	34
<i>United States v. Coast of Maine Lobster Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1976)	40-41
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 77 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 1996)	16-18, 30
<i>United States v. Geders</i> , 625 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1052 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 633 F.3d 370 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3006 (2011)	46
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 481 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Isgar</i> , 739 F.3d 829 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 123 (2014)	30, 32

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Massa, 804 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1986),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 973 (1988)..... 18-19

United States v. Ogle, 415 F.3d 382 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1079 (2005).....44

United States v. Pena, 949 F.2d 751 (5th Cir. 1991).....20

United States v. Piazza, 647 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2011).....15, 28

United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez, 756 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2014)31

United States v. Scott, 654 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 42-44

United States v. Soto-Silva, 129 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1130 (1998)..... 15

United States v. Tarango, 396 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2005).....28

United States v. Time, 21 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 1994).....20

United States v. Wall, 389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 978 (2005).....10

United States v. Williams, 613 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1980).....35

United States v. Yates, 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013),
cert. granted, 134 S. Ct. 1935 (Apr. 28, 2014)49

Weeks v. Angelone, 528 U.S. 225 (2000)34

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242..... 6-7

18 U.S.C. 844(h) 6-7

18 U.S.C. 1519.....*passim*

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	14, 42, 46
18 U.S.C. 3742	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	36-38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1)	15, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2)	15, 30
